

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

NIGEL JOHN ECCLES, LESLEY JAYNE ROSS ECCLES, THOMAS GORDON GRIFFITHS, ROBAT JONES, CHRIS STAFFORD, ASKEK AHMED, ANDREW ALLAN, ALEXANDRA AMOS, JEANNICE ANGELA, KEN BERMAN, ALEX BIRD, DUNCAN BLAIR, CAMERON BOAL, EHI BORHA, JESSE BOSKOFF, GEORGE BOUGH, MICHAEL BRANCHINI, DANIEL BROWN, KELLI BUCHAN, CHARLENE BURNS, WILLIAM CARROLL, DAVE CAVINO, SHREE CHOWKWALE, CORAL HOUSE SERVICES LIMITED, CHRIS CORBELLINI, JIM CROFT, CYRUS DAVID,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CONFLICT OF LAWS
PROFESSORS PATRICK J. BORCHERS, CHRISTINE
SGARLATA CHUNG, KEVIN McELROY, PATRICIA
YOUNGBLOOD REYHAN, MICHELLE S. SIMON, STEWART
E. STERK, AND AARON D. TWERSKI IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR PERMISSION
TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

JOHN J. HALLORAN, JR., P.C.
JOHN J. HALLORAN, JR.
Westchester Financial Center
50 Main Street (Suite 1000)
White Plains, New York 10606
(914) 682-2077
jjh@halloranlawpc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Conflict of Laws Professors Patrick J. Borchers,
Christine Sgarlata Chung, Kevin McElroy, Patricia Youngblood Reyhan,
Michelle S. Simon, Stewart E. Sterk, and Aaron D. Twerski*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Preliminary Statement	2
ARGUMENT	
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL TO ADDRESS A CHOICE-OF-LAW ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.....	5
I. This Case Presents A Question Of Substantial Public Importance.	5
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 473 (1975).....	9
III. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Law Of The Second Department	14
IV. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Prior Panels Of The First Department	15
V. Intervention By This Court Is Imperative	15
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX	19
Statement Pursuant to Rule 500.23(a)(4)(iii) of the Rules of Practice of this Court	20
Printing Specifications Statement Pursuant to Rule 500.11(m) of the Rules of Practice of this Court	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Babcock v. Jackson</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 473 (1963)	5, 6
<i>Davis v. Scottish Re Grp. Ltd.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 247 (2017)	8
<i>Eccles v. Shamrock Capital Advisors, LLC</i> , 209 A.D.3d 486 (1 st Dep’t 2022), <i>rev’g</i> , 2022 NY Slip Op 30187(U), 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 262 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 473 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hart v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.2d 179 (1 st Dep’t 1987), <i>lv. denied</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 608 (1987)	15
<i>Hau Yin To v. HSBC Holdings, PLC</i> , 700 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Indosuez Int’l Fin. B.V. v. Nat’l Res. Bank</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 238 (2002)	6
<i>In re Simon II Litig.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25632 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2002)	7
<i>Intercontinental Planning, Ltd. v. Daystrom, Inc.</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 372 (1969)	6, 7
<i>Israel Disc. Bank, Ltd. v. Rosen</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 428 (1983)	7

Cases (Continued)	Page
<i>J. Zeevi & Sons, Ltd. v. Grindlays Bank, Ltd.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 220 (1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 866 (1975)	7
<i>Maple Med., LLP v. Scott</i> , 191 A.D.3d 81, 90 (2d Dep’t 2020)	16
<i>Miracle Ventures I, LP v. Spear</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199079 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2022)	16
<i>Norlin Corp. v. Rooney, Pace, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 255, 263 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Pallavicini v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 41 A.D.2d 66 (1 st Dep’t 1973), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 913 (1974)	7
<i>Petrobras Comercio Internacional, S.A. v. Intershoe, Inc.</i> , 77 A.D.2d 546 (1 st Dep’t 1980)	15
<i>Rottenberg v. Pfeiffer</i> , 86 Misc. 2d 556 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 59 A.D.2d 756 (2d Dep’t 1977)	14
<i>Shutvet v. Massa</i> , 2023 NY Slip Op 30443(U), 2023 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 608 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2023)	16
<i>Tyco Int’l, Ltd. v. Kozlowski</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	8, 10
<i>Varkonyi v. S. A. Empresa de Viacao Airea Rio Grandense</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 333 (1968), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 973 (1968)	14
<i>White Light Prods. v. On the Scene Prods.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 90 (1 st Dep’t 1997)	14

Other Authorities	Page
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>The Choice-Of-Law Revolution: An Empirical Study</i> , 49 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 357 (1992)	16
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>The Return of Territorialism to New York's Conflicts Law: Padula v. Lilarn Properties Corp.</i> , 58 Alb. L. Rev. 775 (1995)	6
Patricia Youngblood Reyhan, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> , 54 Syracuse L. Rev. 933 (2004)	8
David D. Siegel, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> , 19 Syracuse L. Rev. 235 (1967)	6
Michael E. Solimine, <i>The Impact of Babcock v. Jackson: An Empirical Note</i> , 56 Alb. L. Rev. 773 (1993)	6
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>The New York Court of Appeals: 150 Years of Leading Decisions</i> , 48 Syracuse L. Rev. 1391 (1998)	5
